



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO.99 OF 2026**

Crystal Co-op. Hsg. Soc. Ltd. ... Applicant
versus
Vijay Shivaji Pawar and Ors. ... Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.2263 OF 2026

Crystal Co-op. Hsg. Soc. Ltd. ... Petitioner
versus
Vijay Shivaji Pawar and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Surel Shah, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Prithviraj S. Gole, for
Applicant/Petitioner.
Mr. Raju Suryavanshi, for Respondent No.1.
Mr. Vivek Sharma, for Respondent Nos.2 to 4.

CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.

DATE : 17 FEBRUARY 2026

P.C.

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. At the outset, Mr. Shah, learned Senior Advocate for the Applicant in CRA No.99 of 2026 seeks leave to convert the Civil Revision Application into a Writ Petition.
3. Leave granted.
4. Necessary amendment be carried out within a period of three days from today.
5. Amended copy of the Petition be served on the Counsel for the Respondents within a further period of three weeks.

6. Mr. Suryavanshi submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf of the Respondent No.1 – original Plaintiff.
7. Mr. Sharma, submits that he has instructions to appear on behalf of Respondent Nos.2 to 4.
8. Mr. Shah, learned Senior Advocate for the Applicant in CRA No.99 of 2026 undertakes to serve a copy of the Application on the Respondents during the course of the day.
9. Stand over to 24 February 2026 as fresh matters.

(N.J.JAMADAR, J.)